

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12548 of 2025**

**With**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2026**  
**In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12548 of 2025**

=====

DY. EXECUTIVE ENGINEER & ANR.

Versus

MULRAJSINH KEASRISINH GOHIL & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR. HARDEEP L MAHIDA(7112) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE**

**Date : 27/04/2026**

**ORAL ORDER**

**ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2026**

Heard the learned counsel for the applicants and considered the averments. The delay of 187 days is condoned. The legal heirs of the deceased original opponent No.1 are permitted to be joined as party respondents. Cause-title of the Special Civil Application be amended within one week.

The Civil Application is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

**ORDER IN R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12548 of 2025**

Issue Notice to the newly added respondents, returnable on 25.06.2026.

**(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)**

cmk